Margin and others 1,296,894 1,402,937 1,457,138

Total 186,828,257 189,110,140 188,357,410

13. Debt securities in issue

SAR 5 Billion 10 year Sukuk – 2020

SABB completed issuance of its SAR 5 billion Tier II Sukuk on 22 July 2020. The Sukuk issuance is under the Group’s local

Sukuk Programme (the “Local Programme”) and is due in 2030, with SABB having an option to repay the Sukuk after 5 years,

subject to prior approval of SAMA and terms and conditions of the Local Programme. The structure of the Sukuk was

approved by SABB’s Shari’ah committee. The Sukuk is unsecured and was offered by way of private placement in the

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia carrying effective special commission income at six months’ SAIBOR plus margin of 195 bps

payable semi-annually.

14. Restatement in non-controlling interest
The Group refined the approach to calculating the non-controlling interest in SABB Takaful to ensure it is fully compliant with IFRS.

Financial statements
impacted Description

As previously
reported as at year

ended
31 December 2020

Effect of
restatement

Restated –

31 December 2020

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Retained earnings
760,954 (49,891) 711,063

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Total equity attributable to
Non-controlling interest

55,077 49,891 104,968

Financial statements
impacted Description

As previously
reported as at year

ended
31 December 2019

Effect of
restatement

Restated –

31 December 2019

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Retained earnings
4,901,004 (26,640) 4,874,364

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Total equity attributable to
Non-controlling interest

90,532 26,640 117,172

Financial statements
impacted Description

As previously reported
30 June 2020

Effect of
restatement

Restated –

30 June 2020

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Retained earnings
(994,451) (37,047) (1,031,498)

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Total equity attributable to
Non-controlling interest

70,957 37,047 108,004

Interim Consolidated Statement of
Income

Earnings per share
(2.86) (0.01) (2.87)

The Saudi British Bank

Notes   to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the six months period ended 30 June 2021

The Saudi British Bank Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
   18

15. Commitments and contingencies

a) Legal proceedings

There are no material outstanding legal matters against the Group.

b) Credit related commitments and contingencies

Credit related commitments and contingencies are as follows:

30 June 2021 (Unaudited) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

Letters of credit  14,856,169   1,046,238   12,426   64,157   15,978,990

Letters of guarantee  63,020,834   7,717,548   1,746,208   2,097,260   74,581,850

Acceptances  1,811,211   438,954   1,492   2,346   2,254,003

Irrevocable commitments to extend credit  4,156,135   182,567   -   -   4,338,702

Total  83,844,349   9,385,307   1,760,126   2,163,763   97,153,545

31 December 2020 (Audited) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

Letters of credit 13,908,396 1,247,896 - 92,043 15,248,335

Letters of guarantee 55,770,431 8,546,379 1,219,019 2,176,805 67,712,634

Acceptances 2,316,644 744,637 - 51,765 3,113,046

Irrevocable commitments to extend credit 3,969,165 219,348 - - 4,188,513

Total 75,964,636 10,758,260 1,219,019 2,320,613 90,262,528

The following table shows reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the provision for expected credit losses

against off balance sheet exposures:

30 June 2021 (Unaudited) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

Balance at 1 January 2021  38,855   136,654   487,056  -  662,565

Transfer to stage 1  2,532   (2,032)  (500)  -   -

Transfer to stage 2  (188)  188   -   -   -

Transfer to stage 3  -   (2,005)  2,005   -   -

Net impairment charge/ (reversal) for the period  19,719   141,907   (40,140)  1,569   123,055

Write offs  -   -   (15,455)  -   (15,455)

Balance as at 30 June 2021  60,918   274,712   432,966   1,569   770,165

31 December 2020 (Audited) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Balance at 1 January 2020 28,129 126,322 481,614 636,065

Transfer to stage 1 1,546 (1,426) (120) -

Transfer to stage 2 (2,051) 2,051 - -

Transfer to stage 3 (350) (2,002) 2,352 -

Net impairment charge for the year 11,581 11,709 3,210 26,500

Balance as at 31 December 2020 38,855 136,654 487,056 662,565

16. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per share for the periods ended 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020 are calculated by dividing

the net income/ (loss) after Zakat and income tax for the periods by the weighted average number of shares outstanding

during the periods.

The Saudi British Bank

Notes   to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the six months period ended 30 June 2021

The Saudi British Bank Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
   19